
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 

Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

and 

Recommendation 

Prior Contract 

Modification 

Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

19-0673
5/8/19 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Barbara Mcclung, Director Behavior Health 

5/8/19 

,: .-;; 

� � 
·-. � 
'{so ' 

� ...... f.,a.l•�� 

Amendment No. _L to PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT 

Contractor: We Lead Ours 

Services For: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Sch,..,(,; 11,ri,,;,,3 Stud•nt:, 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _J_ to 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT between 
--------------------------

0 a k I and Unified School District and .,_W
,..,
e�L=e=a=d..,,O ... u""'rs,,__ _____________ _, 

Oakland, CA for the latter to 

provide Alcohol, Tobacco & other Drugs (ATOD) awareness individual and group sessions for 
students violating OUSD tobacco/drug free policies, cessation and strengths-based life skills 
behavior coaching along with their own classroom and assembly anti-tobacco/marijuana 
presentations, train and lead peer educators to provide classroom and assembly anti-tobacco/ 
marijuana presentations, at 2 additional middle and high school sites in coordination with the 
site's COST and administrative team and school site staff. In the amount of $4,508.00 Increasing 
the contract not to exceed amount from $149,000.00 to $154,008.00. 

for the period of 8/13/18 through __ 6_/_6/_1_9 __ in an amount not to exceed 

154,008 

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on __ 1�1-/�14=/=2�01�8�- (Enactment 

No. 18-1729 ). 

This amendment modifies the scope of work and compensation. 
All other provisions remain the same. 

Was this contract competitively bid? No

lf no, exception: Sole Source

Funding resource(s): 6690 TUPE 6_ 12

• Contract Amendment
• Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

www.ousd.org 

19-0638
5/8/19 lf



19-0638
5/8/19 lf



5/8/19

5/8/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell












































